(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net Income (loss) $ (31,203,869) $ 5,629,997 $ (84,336,192) $ (18,755,905)

Per share data:
  Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (251.08) $ 32.13 $ (829.50) $ (119.56)
  Weighted average
Class A common
shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 124,276 175,240 101,671 156,873

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As discussed in Note 10, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with Palisades that has an effective date of
June 16, 2008. The modified terms had a significant impact on the Company’s activity for the period ended June 30,
2008. Therefore, the Company has restated its June 30, 2008 financial statements. The net effect of the restatements is
as follows:

86

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

102

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2008

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
Research and development $ - - $ -
Revenue from bridge testing - - -
Other - - -

Total revenues - - -

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 150,847 - 150,847
General and administrative 5,517,443, - 5,517,443

Total costs and expenses 5,668,290 - 5,668,290

Loss from operations (5,668,290) - (5,668,290)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (397,973) 1) (208,055) (606,028)
Loss on modification of
convertible debt - 2) (964,730) (964,730)
Change in fair value of
derivative liabilities (6,036,711) 3) (65,066,965) (71,103,676)
Interest income 3,080 - 3,080
Other expense, net - - -

Loss before provision
for income taxes (12,099,894) (66,239,750) (78,339,644)

Provision for income
taxes - - -

Net loss $ (12,099,894) $ (66,239,750) $ (78,339,644)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (0.08) $ (0.42) $ (0.50)
Weighted average Class
A common shares
outstanding - basic and

156,616,668 156,616,668 156,616,668

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

103

diluted

1) To record additional interest on the increased balance of debt totaling $16,597
and amortization of increased discount totaling $191,458.
2) To record loss on modification of convertible debt.
3) To expense increase in derivative liability due to the reduction in conversion price of
convertible debt and granting of warrants to purchase 40M shares of common shares.

87

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

104

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2008

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
Research and development $ - - $ -
Revenue from bridge testing 1,090 - 1,090
Other - - -

Total revenues 1,090 - 1,090

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 309,840 - 309,840
General and administrative 25,845,768 - 25,845,768

Total costs and expenses 26,155,608 - 26,155,608

Loss from operations (26,154,518) - (26,154,518)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (768,964) 1) (208,055) (977,019)
Gain on modification of
convertible debt - 2) (964,730) (964,730)
Other-than-temporary
impairment of marketable
securities available for sale - - -
Net unrealized and realized
loss of marketable securities (8) - (8)
Change in fair value of
derivative liabilities 2,522,864 3) (65,066,965) (62,544,101)
Interest income 15,523 15,523

88

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

105

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

Loss before provision for
income taxes (24,385,103) (66,239,750) (90,624,853)

Provision for income taxes (800) - (800)

Net loss $ (24,385,903) $ (66,239,750) $ (90.625.653)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net loss
per share $ (0.17) $ (44) $ (0.61)
Weighted average Class A
common shares
outstanding - basic and
diluted 147,589,164 147,589,164 147,589,164

1) To record additional interest on the increased balance of debt totaling $16,597
and amortization of increased discount totaling $191,458.
2) To record loss on modification of convertible debt.
3) To expense increase in derivative liability due to the reduction in conversion price of
convertible debt and granting of warrants to purchase 40M shares of common shares.

[…]

value it assigned to issuances of large blocks of common shares and also in valuing its derivative instruments. By
using the market capitalization approach, the Company discounted the issuances of these large blocks of common
shares and derivative instruments by up to 95%.   In addition, in reviewing its original valuation of the shares issued, it
discovered that it used the wrong stock price in its original valuation of the 15,173 common shares it issued to the
University of Pennsylvania pursuant to the terms of the 2005 modification agreement.  The 15,173 shares were
originally valued at $7,738,400, but the actual value of the shares was $5,963,120.

The Company has determined that it had no foundation in taken the respective discounts and has restated its 2005 and
2006 financial statements eliminating all discounts that it previously took in valuing its stock based compensation and
derivatives. The Company’s financial statements for 2005 and 2006 as originally reported and restated are as follows:

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2005

As original
stated Adjustments As restated

Consolidated statement of
operations
Revenues:
  Research and development
revenue $ 139,346 $ - $ 139,346
  Other - - -

   Total revenues 139,346 - 139,346

Costs and expenses:
  Research and development 2,364,059 572,500 1) 2,936,559
  General and administrative 9,540,328 126,930 2) 7,891,978

(1,775,280) 3)

   Total costs and expenses 11,904,387 (1,075,850) 10,828,537

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

185

   Loss from operations (11,765,041) 1,075,850 (10,689,191)

Other income (expenses)
  Other-than-temporary write down of
marketable
   securities available for sale (1,918,587) - (1,918,587)
   Realized loss on sale of marketable securities (3,589) - (3,589)

144

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

186

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

   Change in fair value of investments
derivative liabilities (585,735) (2,219,826) 4) (2,805,561)
   Interest expense (6,493,345) - (6,493,345)
   Interest income 17,837 - 17,837
   Other expenses, net (8,983,419) (2,219,826) (11,203,245)

Loss before provision for income taxes (20,748,460) (1,143,976) (21,892,436)

Provision for income taxes (800) - (800)

  Net loss $ (20,749,260) $ (1,143,976) $ (21,893,236)

Per share data:
  Basic and diluted net loss per share
   Weighted average Class A common shares $ (60.13) $ (3.31) $ (63.44)
   outstanding 345,096 345,096 345,096

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assets

  Current assets $ 891,607 - $ 891,607
  Other assets 3,601,620 - 3,601,620

   Total assets $ 4,493,227 - $ 4,493,227

145

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

187

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

Liabilities and stockholders' deficit
  Current liabilities $ 1,930,182 - $ 1,930,182
  Derivative and warrant liabilities 7,082,188 2,219,826 4) 9,302,014
  Other liabilities 756,186 - 756,186
   Total liabilities 9,768,556 2,219,826 11,988,382

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiary 825 - 825

Stockholders' deficit
  Preferred stock 1,421 - 1,421
  Common stock 1,068 - 1,068
  Warrants subscribed 10,000 - 10,000
  Additional paid-in capital 55,701,541 (1,075,850) 5) 54,625,691
  Deficit accumulated during the development
stage (60,783,746) (1,143,976) 6) (61,927,722)
  Note receivable - common stock (59,085) - (59,085)
  Treasury stock (26,136) - (26,136)
  Accumulated  other comprehensive loss (121,217) - (121,217)

(5,276,154) (2,219,826) (7,495,980)
  Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit

$ 4,493,227 - $ 4,493,227

1)  5,732 shares of common stock originally valued at $2,105,000 with an actual value of
$2,677,500.

2)  3,621 shares of common stock originally valued at $1,082,900 with an actual value of
$1,209,830.

3)  15,173 shares of common stock originally valued at $7,738,400 with an actual value of
$5,963,120.

4)  Derivative instrument liabilities consisting of stock warrants and beneficial conversion
features on convertible debt originally valued at $7,082,188 with an actual value of
$9,302,0141.

5)  Decrease in paid-in capital of $1,075,850 due to the changes in values assigned to the
above-indicated issuance common shares.

6)  Increase in net loss due to changes in the value if the above indicated common stock
issuances and derivatives.

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2006

As original
stated Adjustments As restated

Consolidated statement of
operations

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

188

 Revenues:
  Research and development
revenue $ 39,446 $ - $ 39,446
  Other 116,707 - 116,707

   Total revenues 156,153 - 156,153

Costs and expenses:
  Research and development 3,071,289 40,500 1) 3,111,789
  General and administrative 9,320,816 119,380,465 2) 135,236,956
  General and administrative 6,535,675 3)

   Total costs and expenses 12,392,105 125,956,640 138,348,745

   Loss from operations (12,235,952) (125,956,640) (138,192,592)

146

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

189

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

Other income (expenses)
  Gain on modification of convertible debt 831,035 831,035
  Loss on subcription receivable (1,368,555) (1,368,555)
  Other-than-temporary write down of
marketable
   securities available for sale (3,582,600) - (3,582,600)
   Realized and unrealized loss on sale of
marketable securities (215,916) - (215,916)
   License modification expense -
   Change in fair value of investments and
warrant derivative liabilites 6,571,357 (40,352,231) 4) (33,780,874)
   Gain on sale of assets 7,008 7,008
   Interest expense (1,614,431) - (1,614,431)
   Interest income 33,624 - 33,624
   Other expenses, net 661,522 (40,352,231) (39,690,709)

Loss before provision for income taxes (11,574,430) (166,308,871) (177,883,301)

Provision for income taxes (800) - (800)

  Net loss $ (11,575,230) $ (166,308,871) $ (177,884,101)

Per share data:
  Basic and diluted net loss per share
   Weighted average Class A common
shares $ (2.61) $ (37.49) $ (40.10)
   outstanding 4,435,708 4,435,708 4,435,708

147

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

190

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assets

  Current assets $ 421,145 - 421,145
  Other assets 11,635 - 11,635

   Total assets $ 432,780 - 432,780

Liabilities and stockholders' deficit
  Current liabilities $ 542,802 $ - $ 542,802
  Derivative and warrant liabilities 1,904,483 40,352,231 4) 44,476,540

2,219,826 7)
  Other liabilities 1,966,873 - 1,966,873
   Total liabilties 4,414,158 42,572,057 46,986,215

Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiary 825 - 825

Stockholders' deficit
  Preferred stock 1 - 1
  Common stock 73,779 (753) 8) 73,026
  Warrants subscribed 10,000 - 10,000
  Additional paid-in capital 68,306,674 125,956,640 5) 193,188,217

(1,075,850) 7)
753 8)

  Deficit accumulated during the
development stage (72,358,976) (166,308,871) 6) (239,811,823)

(1,143,976) 7)
  Treasury stock (13,681) - (13,681)

(3,982,203) (42,572,057) (46,554,260)
  Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit

$ 432,780 $ - $ 432,780

148

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form S-1

191

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

1)4,083 shares of common stock originally valued at $162,000 with an actual value of
$202,500.
2) 34,776,012 shares of common stock originally valued at $3,577,860 with an

actual value of $122,986,008.
3)30,000,000 shares of common stock subject to 3 year vesting schedule. Compensation
expense originally reported at $9,667 with an actual value of $6,535,675.